
 

 
 
 

 
23 January 2017 

 
TO: COUNCILLORS 
 

J BULLOCK, N PRYCE-ROBERTS, T ALDRIDGE, T BLANE, 
COOPER, P COTTERILL, S CURRIE, J GORDON, G HODSON, 
P HUDSON, J MEE, R PENDLETON, E POPE S 
 

 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 
A meeting of the AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE will be held in the 
CABINET/COMMITTEE ROOM - 52 DERBY STREET, ORMSKIRK L39 2DF on 
TUESDAY, 31 JANUARY 2017 at 6.30 PM at which your attendance is requested. 
 
Yours faithfully 
 

 
 
Kim Webber 
Chief Executive 
 

AGENDA 
(Open to the Public) 

 
 
1.   APOLOGIES   

 
 

2.   MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMITTEE  
 
To be apprised of any changes to the membership of the Committee in 
accordance with Council Procedure rule 4. 
 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
If a member requires advice on Declarations of Interest, he/she is 

251 - 
252 

Kim Webber B.Sc. M.Sc. 
Chief Executive 
 

52 Derby Street 
Ormskirk 
West Lancashire 
L39 2DF 
 



 

advised to contact the Borough Solicitor in advance of the meeting.  
(For the assistance of members a checklist for use in considering their 
position on any particular item is included at the end of this agenda 
sheet).  
 
 

4.   PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 
Residents of West Lancashire on giving notice, may address the 
meeting to make representations on any item on the agenda except 
where the public and press are to be excluded during consideration of 
the item.  The deadline for submission is 5.00pm on Thursday 26 
January 2017. 
 

253 - 
256 

5.   MINUTES  
 
To receive as a correct record the minutes of the last meeting of the 
Committee held on 27 September 2016. 
 

257 - 
260 

6.   GRANT THORNTON ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER  
 
To consider the report of the Borough Treasurer 
 

261 - 
276 

7.   GRANT THORNTON CERTIFICATION LETTER  
 
To consider the report of the Borough Treasurer 
 

277 - 
280 

8.   GRANT THORNTON - PROGRESS UPDATE  
 
To consider the report of the Borough Treasurer 
 

281 - 
296 

9.   TREASURY MANAGEMENT  
 
To consider the report of the Borough Treasurer 
 

297 - 
300 

10.   RISK MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORK AND POLICY UPDATE  
 
To consider the report of the Borough Treasurer 
 

301 - 
314 

11.   INTERNAL AUDIT ACTIVITY - QUARTERLY UPDATE  
 
To consider the report of the Borough Treasurer 
 

315 - 
320 

12.   REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT QUARTERLY 
MONITORING OF USE OF POWERS  
 
Improved monitoring of activity under the Regulation of Investigatory 
Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) introduced by the relevant Code of Practice, 
recommends that Members receive reports from Officers at least 
quarterly on RIPA activity. 
There is no relevant activity to report. 
 

 



 

13.   WORK PROGRAMME   
 

321 - 
322 

 
We can provide this document, upon request, on audiotape, in large print, in Braille 
and in other languages.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
FIRE EVACUATION PROCEDURE: Please see attached sheet. 
MOBILE PHONES: These should be switched off or to ‘silent’ at all meetings. 
 
For further information, please contact:- 
Sue Griffiths on 01695 585097 
Or email susan.griffiths@westlancs.gov.uk 



 

FIRE EVACUATION PROCEDURE FOR: 
COUNCIL MEETINGS WHERE OFFICERS ARE PRESENT  

(52 DERBY STREET, ORMSKIRK) 
 

PERSON IN CHARGE:  Most Senior Officer Present 
ZONE WARDEN:   Member Services Officer / Lawyer 
DOOR WARDEN(S)  Usher / Caretaker 

 
IF YOU DISCOVER A FIRE 

 
1.  Operate the nearest FIRE CALL POINT by breaking the glass. 
2.  Attack the fire with the extinguishers provided only if you have been trained and it is 

safe to do so. Do not take risks. 
 

ON HEARING THE FIRE ALARM 
 

1.  Leave the building via the NEAREST SAFE EXIT. Do not stop to collect personal 
belongings. 

2.  Proceed to the ASSEMBLY POINT on the car park and report your presence to the 
PERSON IN CHARGE. 

3.  Do NOT return to the premises until authorised to do so by the PERSON IN 
CHARGE. 

 
NOTES: 
Officers are required to direct all visitors regarding these procedures i.e. exit routes and 
place of assembly. 
The only persons no
[...]
 254



 

 

REQUEST FOR PUBLIC SPEAKING AT MEETINGS 

 

 

MEETING & DATE ………………………………………………………………… 

 

NAME   …………………………………………………………………………. 

ADDRESS …………………………………………………………………………. 

  …………………………………………………………………………. 

  Post Code …………………………………………. 

PHONE ……………………………………………………… 

Email  ……………………………………………………… 

 

 

Please indicate if you will be in attendance at the  
meeting 
     

   
 

Note:  This page will not be published. 

 

                                                  (P.T.O.) 

 
 
 
 

YES/NO* 

*delete as applicable 

Page 255



PLEASE PROVIDE DETAILS OF THE MATTER YOU WISH TO RAISE 
 
Agenda Item  Number …………………. 
    

Title …………………………………………………….. 
 
Details   ……………………………………………………………. 
 
………………………………………………………………………………… 
 
………………………………………………………………………………… 
 
………………………………………………………………………………… 
 
………………………………………………………………………………… 
 
………………………………………………………………………………… 
 
………………………………………………………………………………… 
 
………………………………………………………………………………… 
 
………………………………………………………………………………… 
 
………………………………………………………………………………… 
 
…………………………………………………………………………………. 
 
Name …………………………………            Dated ……………………… 
 
 
Completed forms to be submitted by 5.00pm on the Thursday of the 
week preceding the meeting to:- 
 
Member Services, West Lancashire Borough Council, 52 Derby Street, 
Ormskirk, Lancashire, L39 2DF or 
Email: member.services@westlancs.gov.uk 
 
If you require any assistance regarding your attendance at a meeting or 
if you have any queries regarding your submission please contact 
Member Services on 01695 585065 or 01695 585097 
 
Note:  This page will be published. 

Page 256

mailto:member.services@westlancs.gov.uk


 

AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

HELD: Tuesday, 27 September 2016 
 

 Start: 6.30 pm 
 Finish: 7.15 pm 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillor: J Bullock (Chairman)  
 
Councillors: T Aldridge P Hudson 
 P Cotterill J Mee 
 S Currie R Pendleton 
 E Evans E Pope 
 J Gordon A Yates 

 
 
Officers: 
 
 
 
 
In Attendance: 

Borough Treasurer (Mr M Taylor) 
Borough Solicitor (Mr T Broderick) 
Audit Manager (Mr M Coysh) 
Principal Member Services Officer (Mrs S Griffiths) 
 
Georgia Jones (Grant Thornton) 
Stuart Basnett (Grant Thornton) 
 

 
14   APOLOGIES  

 
 There were no apologies for absence. 

 
15   MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMITTEE  

 
 In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4, the Committee noted the termination 

of membership of Councillors Cooper and Pryce-Roberts and the appointment of 
Councillors Yates and D Evans respectively for this meeting only, giving effect to the 
wishes of the Political Groups. 
 

16   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

17   PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 

 There were no items under this heading. 

 
18   MINUTES  

 
 RESOLVED That the minutes of the last meeting of the Committee held on 28 

June 2016 be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman. 

 
 
 
 

Page 257

Agenda Item 5



AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE HELD: Tuesday, 27 September 2016 
 

 

 
19   GRANT THORNTON - AUDIT PLAN FINDINGS REPORT  

 
 Consideration was given to the report of the Borough Treasurer as circulated and 

contained on pages 69 -70 and 116 – 153 of the Book of Reports the purpose of 
which was to receive the Audit Findings Report from Grant Thornton (External 
Auditors) which set out their findings on the audit of the accounts and value for 
money. 
 
The Chairman invited Georgia Jones (Grant Thornton) to present the Audit Findings 
report. 
 
Comments and questions were raised in respect of the following issues:- 
 

 Internal controls (access rights) 

 Unadjusted misstatments (NNDR) 

 Findings against significant risks (assessment of fraud) 

 Findings against other risks (welfare benefit) 
 
 
RESOLVED  That the report be noted. 
 
 
 

20   APPROVAL OF STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS  
 

 Consideration was given to the report of the Borough Treasurer as contained on 
pages 71–76 and 155–250 of the Book of Reports which sought approval of a Letter 
of Representation and the Council’s Annual Statement of Accounts.   
 
RESOLVED (A) That the Letter of Representation set out in Appendix 1 be 

endorsed. 
 
 (B) That the Statement of Accounts set out in Appendix 2 be 

approved. 
 

21   INTERNAL AUDIT ACTIVITY - QUARTERLY UPDATE  
 

 Consideration was given to the report of the Borough Treasurer as circulated and 
contained on pages 77 -84 of the Book of Reports which advised of progress against 
the 2016/17 Internal Audit Plan. 
 
The Audit Manager reported that 34% of the items on the plan were in progress 
compared to 35% for the same period in the previous year and outlined the reasons 
for this variance. 
 
 
RESOLVED  That progress in the year to date, be noted. 
 

Page 258



AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE HELD: Tuesday, 27 September 2016 
 

 

22   REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS (RIPA) ACT - ANNUAL SETTING 
OF THE POLICY AND REVIEW OF USE OF POWERS  
 

 Consideration was given to the report of the Borough Solicitor as contained on 
pages 85 – 114 of the Book of Reports on the Council’s use of its powers under the 
Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) and presented an updated 
RIPA Policy document.  He reported that there had been no relevant activity to bring 
to the attention of the Committee. 
 
 

RESOLVED That the Council’s RIPA activity and the updated RIPA 
Policy, at Appendix 1, be noted. 

 
23   WORK PROGRAMME  

 
 Consideration was given to the Committee’s Work Programme as set out a page 

115 of the Book of Reports. 
 
 
RESOLVED (A) That the Work Programme be noted. 
 

(B) That the training session for June 2017 (Statement of Accounts) 
to include usable/unusable reserves. 

 
(C) That a Glossary of External Audit terms be provided by Grant 

Thornton for circulation to Members of the Committee. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

……….……………………….. 
Chairman 

 

Page 259



Page 260



 
 

 
 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE: 
31st January 2017 

 
 
 

 

 

 
_____________________________________________________________________ 
 
Report of: Borough Treasurer 
 
Contact:  Marc Taylor (Extn. 5092)  
 (E-mail: Marc.Taylor@westlancs.gov.uk)  
_____________________________________________________________________ 
 
SUBJECT: GRANT THORNTON ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER  
_____________________________________________________________________ 
 
 
Wards affected: Borough Wide 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To consider the Grant Thornton Annual Audit Letter for the Year Ended 31st 

March 2016.  
 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 

2.1 That the Letter be considered and that any questions on its contents be raised 
with the External Auditors at the meeting. 

 
 

 
3.0 BACKGROUND  
 
3.1 Each year our External Auditors produce an Annual Audit Letter. A copy of this 

year’s Letter has been included as the Appendix to this report. The Letter 
provides an overall summary of the auditor’s assessment of the Council, based 
on all of the work that they have undertaken over the last year. 

 

Page 261

Agenda Item 6



 
4.0 CURRENT ISSUES 
 

4.1 The Annual Audit Letter confirms that: 
 

 An unqualified opinion has been given on the accounts, which means that 
they provide a true and fair view of the Council’s income and expenditure for 
the year and its financial position as at 31 March 2016 

 

 the Council has proper arrangements in place for securing economy, 
efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources 

 
4.2 Our external auditors will be attending the meeting and will be able to answer any 

questions that Members may have on the Letter. 
 
 
5.0 SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS/COMMUNITY STRATEGY 
 
5.1 There are no significant sustainability impacts associated with this report and, in 

particular, no significant impact on crime and disorder. The report has no 
significant links with the Sustainable Community Strategy. 

 
 
6.0 RISK ASSESSMENT 
 
6.1 The Annual Audit Letter is an integral part of the Council’s internal control 

framework and provides assurance to Members that the Council is operating 
effectively. 

 
 

 
Background Documents 
There are no background documents (as defined in Section 100D(5) of the Local 
Government Act 1972) to this Report. 
 
Equality Impact Assessment 
The decision does not have any direct impact on members of the public, employees, 
elected members and / or stakeholders.  Therefore no Equality Impact Assessment is 
required. 
 
Appendix 
Annual Audit Letter 
 

Page 262



© 2016 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  The Annual Audit Letter for West Lancashire Borough Council  |  October 2016 

The Annual Audit Letter 

for West Lancashire Borough Council 

 

Year ended 31 March 2016 

Karen Murray 

Engagement Lead  

T 0161 234 6364 

E  karen.l.murray@uk.gt.com 

Georgia Jones 

Engagement Manager 

T 0161 215 6383 

E  georgia.s.jones@uk.gt.com 

 

Stuart Basnett 

In Charge Auditor 

T 0151 224 7232 

E  stuart.h.basnett@uk.gt.com 

October 2016 

Cover page 

P
age 263



© 2016 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  The Annual Audit Letter for West Lancashire Borough Council  |  October 2016 2 

Contents 

Section Page 

1. Executive summary 3 

2. Audit of the accounts 4 

3. Value for Money conclusion 10 

Appendices 

A  Reports issued and fees 

Contents 

P
age 264



© 2016 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  The Annual Audit Letter for West Lancashire Borough Council  |  October 2016 3 

Executive summary 

Overall review of 

financial 

statements 

Purpose of this letter 

Our Annual Audit Letter (Letter) summarises the key findings arising from the 

work that we have carried out at West Lancashire Borough Council (the Council) 

for the year ended 31 March 2016. 

 

This Letter is intended to provide a commentary on the results of our work to the 

Council and its external stakeholders, and to highlight issues that we wish to draw 

to the attention of the public.  In preparing this letter, we have followed the 

National Audit Office (NAO)'s Code of Audit Practice (the Code) and  Audi
[...]
eport to the Audit and Governance Committee.  

 

Annual Audit Letter 
Our Annual Audit Letter summarises the key findings arising from the work that we have 

carried out for the year ended 31 March 2017.   

October 2017 We will issue an Annual Audit Letter to the Council in line with 

specified deadlines after the audit of the 2016/17 financial 

statements. 

P
age 288



Accounting and 
audit issues P

age 289



Audit and Governance Committee progress and update report – West Lancashire Borough Council 

8 © 2017 Grant Thornton UK LLP. All rights reserved. 

Accounting and audit issues 

Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom 2016/17 

 

CIPFA/LASAAC has issued the Local Authority Accounting Code for 2016/17. The main changes to the Code include: 

• the requirement for local authorities to report in the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement on the same basis as they are 

organised and report in the year (ie. no longer following SERCOP). This is accompanied by the introduction of a new Expenditure and 

Funding Analysis which provides a reconciliation between the way local authorities budget and report during the year and the 

Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement.  

 

Accounting and audit issues 

Flexible use of capital receipts 

 

DCLG has issued a Direction and Statutory Guidance on the flexible use of capital receipts to fund the revenue costs of reform projects. 

The direction applies from 1 April 2016 to 31 March 2019.  

 

The Direction sets out that expenditure which 'is incurred by the Authorities that is designed to generate on-going revenue savings in the 

delivery of public services and/or transform service delivery to reduce costs and/or transform service delivery in a way that reduces costs 

or demand for services in future years for any of the public sector delivery partners' can be treated as capital expenditure.   

 

Capital receipts can only be used from the disposals received in
[...]
ce/
http://www.grantthornton.co.uk/en/insights/culture-of-place/
http://www.grantthornton.co.uk/en/insights/culture-of-place/


P
age 295





 
 

 
 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE: 
31 January 2017 

 
 
 

 

 

 
_____________________________________________________________________ 
 
Report of: Borough Treasurer 
 
Contact:  Marc Taylor (Extn. 5092)  
 (E-mail: Marc.Taylor@westlancs.gov.uk)  
_____________________________________________________________________ 
 
SUBJECT: TREASURY MANAGEMENT  
_____________________________________________________________________ 
 
Wards affected: Borough Wide 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To set out details of the operation of the Treasury Management function. 
 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 That the continuing effective operation of the Treasury Management function be 

noted. 
 
 

 
 
3.0 BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 A revised Treasury Management Code of Practice was approved by Council on 

21st July 2010. Contained within this report was a recommendation that the Audit 
and Governance Committee be the formal body that scrutinises Treasury 
Management activities and its control framework. This report now provides an 
update on the current operation of this framework. 

 
 
 

Page 297

Agenda Item 9



4.0 REPORTING ARRANGMENTS 
 
4.1 There is a well-established procedure consisting of a suite of three reports that 

are submitted to full Council each year as follows: 
 

 Capital Financing and Treasury Management Framework reported in February 
to set out the strategy to be pursued in the next financial year  

 Treasury Management and Prudential Indicator Performance reported in July 
to set out details of performance in the previous financial year 

 Treasury Management and Prudential Indicator Monitoring reported in 
October to set out details on the current year’s performance and any issues 
arising 

 
4.2 These reports are comprehensive in nature and contain a wide range of 

information including financial performa
[...]
 carrying out the treasury management function continues to be met. 
There are also adequate cover arrangements in place and an appropriate 
segregation of duties between officers. 

 
 
9.0 SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS/COMMUNITY STRATEGY 
 
9.1 There are no significant sustainability impacts associated with this report and, in 

particular, no significant impact on crime and disorder. The report has no 
significant links with the Sustainable Community Strategy. 

 
 
10.0 RISK ASSESSMENT 
 
10.1 Treasury management policies, practices and procedures are an integral part of 

the Council’s financial control framework and provide assurance to Members that 
this function is operating effectively. The security of investments is recognised as 
a key risk but there are adequate arrangements in place to mitigate this risk to an 
acceptable level. 

 
 

 
 
Background Documents 
There are no background documents (as defined in Section 100D(5) of the Local 
Government Act 1972) to this Report. 
 
 
Equality Impact Assessment 
The decision does not have any direct impact on members of the public, employees, 
elected members and / or stakeholders.  Therefore no Equality Impact Assessment is 
required. 
 
 
Appendices 
None 
 

Page 300



 

 
 

 
 
AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE: 
 
31  January 2017 

 
 

 
Report of: Borough Treasurer 
 
Contact for further information:  Rebecca Spicer (Extn. 5098)  
               (E-mail: rebecca.spicer@westlancs.gov.uk) 
 

 
SUBJECT: RISK MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORK AND POLICY UPDATE 
 

 
Wards affected: Borough wide 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1  To set out details of the operation of the Risk Management Framework over the 

last twelve months and to recommend changes to the current Risk Management 
Policy. 

 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 That the continuing effective operation of the Risk Management Framework be 

noted.  
 
2.2 That the proposed amendments to the Risk Management Policy be endorsed.  
 
 

 
 
3.0 BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 West Lancashire Borough Council continues to recognise the importance of 

identifying, evaluating and managing all Key and Service Risks that could affect 
the Council. Risk Management covers the whole spectrum of risks and not just 
those associated with finance, business continuity, insurance and health and 
safety. It also considers risks associated with service provision, compliance with 
legislation, public image (reputation) and environment.  

 
3.2 Risk Management is not about being 'risk averse' – it is about being 'risk aware'. 

Risk is ever present and some amount of risk taking is inevitable if the Council is 
to achieve its objectives. Risk Management is about effectively managing risks 
that could affect the Council. It is also about making the most of opportunities and 

Page 301

Agenda Item 10



achieving objectives. By being 'risk aware' the Council is in a better position to 
avoid threats and take advantage of opportunities. 

 
3.3 The terms of reference of the Audit and Governance Committee include 

monitoring the effectiveness of the Risk Management Framework and corporate 
governance processes within the Council. This report assesses the operation of 
the Risk Management Framework over the last twelve months, the main 
developments that have occurred during that time, and considers proposed 
amendments to the Risk Management Policy. 

 
 
4.0 DEVELOPMENTS OVER THE LAST TWELVE MONTHS 
 
4.1 The Risk Management Officer Working Group has continued to meet twice a 

year. At the meeting in July 2016 a range of issues were considered including the 
risks associated with the flooding over the Christmas 2015 period, the use of 
Covalent (our performance and risk management IT system) to manage and 
record risks, updates to the Green Guide on Risk Assessment and the training of 
Officers and Members.  In addition the group reviewed the Risk Management 
Policy to see whether any amendments or modifications were required, and a 
small number of po
[...]
to be invoked. 

 Multiple injury or loss of life. 

 Extensive coverage in national media. 

 Damage to the environment likely to persist for many years despite remedial 

action or requiring intervention from other agencies. 

 Enormous financial loss.  (Losses at a level which would impact on the 

Council’s financial capacity to carry out its business). 

Page 312



 - 9 - 

Likelihood 
 

Score Descriptors 

5 Almost certain. Occurs frequently or expected to occur within one year.  

4 Likely.  Expected to occur more than once in 10 years.  

3 Possible.  Expected to occur once in 10 years.     

2 Unlikely.  Not expected to occur over a 10 year period. 

1 Remote. Not expected to occur. Has not occurred or may only be expected 

to occur in exceptional circumstances.  

 

WLBC Impact / Likelihood Matrix 
 

  
Impact 

  1 2 3 4 5 

L
ik

el
ih

o
o
d
 

5 5 10 15 20 25 

4 4 8 12 16 20 

3 3 6 9 12 15 

2 2 4 6 8 10 

1 1 2 3 4 5 

 

 

Level of Concern Action Required 

Very concerned 
Urgent attention required at highest level to ensure risk is 

reduced to an acceptable level.  Action planning should 

start without delay.  Progress on actions should be 

reported to Joint Managing Directors the Chief Executive 

and / or the Leader. 

Concerned 
Requires mitigation, contingency plan and identification 

of early warning indicators. Progress reported to 

DSH.CMT 

Uneasy 
Acceptable. Requires mitigation. Reviewed at Head of 

Service Level. 

Content 
Acceptable. Keep under review but no action required 

unless changes occur.  

 
 
 

Page 313





 

 
 

 
 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE: 
  

31 January 2017 
 
 

 
Report of: Borough Treasurer  
 
Contact for further information: Mr M.Coysh (Extn. 2603)  
    (E-mail: mike.coysh@westlancs.gov.uk)  
 

 
SUBJECT:   INTERNAL AUDIT ACTIVITY – QUARTERLY UPDATE 
 

 
Wards affected: Borough wide 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To advise of progress against the 2016/17 Internal Audit Plan. 

 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION  
 
2.1 That Members note progress in the year to date.  
 

 
3.0 BACKGROUND  
 
3.1 This committee approved the 2016/17 Internal Audit Plan and the Internal Audit 

Manager brings written updates on progress against it to each meeting of this 
Committee.  

 
3.2 This report summarises progress to date. This work will inform the overall opinion 

in the Internal Audit Annual Report that will be presented to this Committee 
following the end of the financial year. 

 
 
4.0 INTERNAL AUDIT ACTIVITY TO DATE 
 
4.1 An appendix summarising progress to date and any significant issues arising is 

attached and the Internal Audit Manager will attend the meeting to present the 
report should Members have any questions.  

 
4.2 Progress against the plan to date is below that of the previous year with 62% of 

audits in progress compared to 68% for the same period in 2015/16.  
4.3 The main reason for the variance is a vacancy which arose in the previous 

financial year which was held open to allow consideration of the internal audit 

Page 315

Agenda Item 11



service through the Policy Options process resulting in a shortfall in resources in 
the year to date.  

 
4.4 A Policy Option to restructure the section, providing a comparable level of service 

at a reduced cost through management efficiencies was approved at the July 
meeting of Council and the Chief Executive and Borough Treasurer were given 
authority to take all action necessary in connection with its implementation. 

 
 4.5 Steps are now being taken to bring the revised establishment into effect. During 

this interim period a temporary increase in resources will be secured funded from 
savings in the year to date to enable delivery of the remainder of the plan. The 
Audit Manager will provide a verbal update on the latest position at the meeting.  

 
5.0 SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS/COMMUNITY STRATEGY 
 
5.1 There are no significant sustainability impacts associated with this report and, in 

particular, no significant impact on crime and disorder. The report has no 
significant links with the Sustainable Community Strategy. 

 
6.0 FINANCIAL AND RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
 
6.1 The restructure is being addressed through the Policy Options process and all 

other financial and resource implications arising from activity identified in this 
report are included in existing budget provisions. 

 
7.0 RISK ASSESSMENT 
 
7.1 This report summarises progress against Internal Audit’s work programme to 

date. Internal Audit’s work is a key source of assurance to this Committee that 
risks to the achievement of the Council’s objectives are being properly managed.  

 
7.2 Steps have been taken to provide adequate audit coverage and the position will 

be monitored and a further report brought to the March meeting of this 
Committee. 

 

 
Background Documents 
 
There are no background documents (as defined in Section 100D(5) of the Local 
Government Act 1972) to this Report. 
 
 
Equality Impact Assessment 
 
The decision does not have any direct impact on members of the public, employees, 
elected members and / or stakeholders.  Therefore no Equality Impact Assessment is 
required. 
 
Appendices 
 
1. Internal Audit Activity Quarterly Update.  

Page 316



 
INTERNAL AUDIT QUARTERLY UPDATE 

 

 
1.0 Summary of progress 2016/17 
 
1.1 16 of the 26 items on the original plan are currently in progress. This is 

approximately 62% compared to 68% for the same period in 2015/16. 
 
1.2 The main reason for the variance is a vacancy which arose during the 

previous financial year. This was held open to support the policy options 
process and has resulted in a shortfall in resources in the year to date. The 
Audit Manager will provide a verbal update on the latest position at the 
meeting. 
 

2.0 Internal Audit 2016/17 third quarter activity update 
 

Title Position 

Contract Audit Work in progress 

National Fraud Initiative Work in progress 

Debtors 
[...]
her update will be brought to the meeting in 
March. 

 

Page 320



Audit & Governance Committee Work Programme – 31 January 2017 
 

 
Date 

 
Training  

(commencing 6.00pm) 
 

 
Items 

March 2017 Asset Valuation 1.    Grant Thornton – Progress Update 
2. Local Code of Governance 
3. Internal Audit Activities – Quarterly Update 
4. Internal Audit Plan 2017/18 
5. RIPA Act quarterly monitoring of use of powers 
6. Grant Thornton – Audit Plan 
7.    Annual Review – Anti Fraud, Bribery and Corruption Policy 

June 2017 
 

Statement of Accounts 
(including usable/unusable 
reserves) 

1.    Grant Thornton – Progress Update 
2. Internal Audit Annual report 
3. Internal Audit Activities – Quarterly Update 
4. Annual Governance Statement 
5. Statement of Accounts 
6. RIPA Act Quarterly Monitoring of Use of Powers 
 

September 2017 
 
 
 

 1.   Grant Thornton – Progress Update 
2.   Grant Thornton – Audit  Findings Report 
3.   Approval of Statement of Accounts 
4.   Internal Audit Activities – Quarterly Update 
5.   RIPA Act Annual and Quarterly Monitoring Use of Powers 
 

January 2018  1.    Grant Thornton – Progress Update 
2. Internal Audit Activities – Quarterly Update  
3. RIPA Act quarterly monitoring of use of powers 
4. Grant Thornton Annual Audit Letter 
5. Grant Thornton Certification Letter 
6. Treasury Management 
7.    Annual Review – Anti-Fraud, Bribery and Corruption Policy 
8.    Risk Management Framework 

 

P
age 321

A
genda Item

 13




	Agenda
	3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
	4 PUBLIC SPEAKING
	Public speaking form

	5 MINUTES
	Minutes

	6 GRANT THORNTON ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER
	Appendix

	7 GRANT THORNTON CERTIFICATION LETTER
	Appendix

	8 GRANT THORNTON - PROGRESS UPDATE
	Appendix

	9 TREASURY MANAGEMENT
	10 RISK MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORK AND POLICY UPDATE
	Appendix

	11 INTERNAL AUDIT ACTIVITY - QUARTERLY UPDATE
	Appendix

	13 WORK PROGRAMME



Minutes of the meeting


 

AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

HELD: Tuesday, 31 January 2017 
 

 Start: 6.30pm 
 Finish: 7.30pm 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillor: J Bullock (Chairman) 

 
 

 
Councillors: T Blane 

P Cotterill 
S Currie 
D Evans 
J Gordon 

J Mee 
Owen 
R Pendleton 
E Pope 

 
 
Officers: 
 
 
 
 
In Attendance: 

Borough Treasurer (Mr M Taylor) 
Borough Solicitor (Mr T Broderick) 
Audit Manager (Mr M Coysh) 
Principal Member Services Officer (Mrs S Griffiths) 
 
Karen Murray (Grant Thornton) 
 
 

 
24   APOLOGIES  

 
 Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor Hudson. 

 
25   MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMITTEE  

 
 In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4, the Committee noted the termination 

of membership of Councillors Pryce-Roberts and Cooper and the appointment of 
Councillors D Evans and Owen for this meeting only, giving effect to the wishes of 
the Political Groups. 
 

26   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

27   PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 

 There were no items under this heading. 
 

28   MINUTES  
 

 RESOLVED That the minutes of the last meeting of the Committee held on 
27 September 2016 be approved as a correct record and signed 
by the Chairman. 

 
 
 



AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE HELD: Tuesday, 31 January 2017 
 

 

 
29   GRANT THORNTON ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER  

 
 Consideration was given to the report of the Borough Treasurer as circulated and 

contained on pages 261 to 275 of the Book of Reports including as an Appendix 
Grant Thornton’s (External Auditors) Annual Audit Letter for the year ended 31 
March 2016. 
 
The Chairman invited Karen Murray (Grant Thornton) to introduce the Annual Audit 
Letter.  
 
 
RESOLVED That the Grant Thornton Annual Audit Letter for the year ended 

31 March 2016 be noted. 
 
 

30   GRANT THORNTON CERTIFICATION LETTER  
 

 Consideration was given to the report of the Borough Treasurer as circulated and 
contained on pages 277 to 280 of the Book of Reports that introduced the 
Certification Letter for the year ended 31 March 2016, attached as an Appendix, 
produced by Grant Thornton (External Auditors). 
 
The Chairman invited Karen Murray (Grant Thornton) to present the Certification 
Letter to the Committee.  
 
 
RESOLVED  That the Grant Thornton Certification Letter be noted. 
 
 

31   GRANT THORNTON - PROGRESS UPDATE  
  

Consideration was given to the report of the Borough Treasurer, contained on pages 
281 to 295 of the Book of Reports, which detailed Grant Thornton’s (External 
Auditors) update report on a range of matters. 
 
Questions were raised by a Member in relation to the flexible use of capital receipts. 
 
 
RESOLVED That the Grant Thornton Progress Update report be noted. 
 
 

32   TREASURY MANAGEMENT  
 

 In a report circulated and contained on pages 297 to 300 of the Book of Reports, the 
Borough Treasurer set out details of the operation of the Treasury Management 
function. 
 
Questions and comments were raised by the Committee in respect of the following 
issues:- 



AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE HELD: Tuesday, 31 January 2017 
 

 

 

 Yield (percentage rate) 

 Use of Capita (length of contract/other providers) 

 Economic uncertainty (determination of conditions)  
 
 
RESOLVED That the continuing effective operation of the Treasury 

Management function be noted. 
 

33   RISK MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORK AND POLICY UPDATE  
 

 The Borough Treasurer submitted a report, as circulated and contained on pages 
301 to 314 of the Book of Reports, which set out details of the operation of the Risk 
Management Framework over the last 12 months, and recommended changes to 
the current Risk Management Policy. 
 
A Member raised comments and questions in relation to the Council’s Risk approach 
in relation to new proposals/ideas. 
 
 
RESOLVED (A) That the continuing effective operation of the Risk Management 

Framework be noted. 
 

(B) That the proposed amendments to the Risk Management Policy 
be endorsed. 

 
 

34   INTERNAL AUDIT ACTIVITY - QUARTERLY UPDATE  
 

 Consideration was given to the report of the Borough Treasurer as circulated and 
contained on pages 315 to 320 of the Book of Reports which advised of progress 
against the 2016/17 Internal Audit Plan. 
 
The Audit Manager reported that 62% of the items on the plan were in progress 
compared to 68% for the same period in the previous year and outlined the reasons 
for this variance. 
 
 
RESOLVED  That progress in the year to date, be noted 
 

35   REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT QUARTERLY MONITORING 
OF USE OF POWERS  
 

 In relation to the quarterly monitoring of activity under the Regulation of Investigatory 
Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) the Borough Solicitor reported that there was no relevant 
activity to bring to the attention of the Committee. 
 
 
RESOLVED  That the report be noted. 
 



AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE HELD: Tuesday, 31 January 2017 
 

 

 
36   WORK PROGRAMME  

 
 Consideration was given to the Committee’s Work Programme as set out at page 

321 of the Book of Reports.   During consideration of this item a Member raised 
questions regarding the likely effect of the roll out of Universal Credit on the Housing 
Revenue Account and the Borough Treasurer responded to the questions raised. 
 
The Borough Treasurer proposed that a training session on The Role of External 
Audit be added to the Work Programme for September 2017. 
 
 
RESOLVED (A) That the Work Programme be noted. 
 

(B) That the training session for September 2017 be on The Role of 
External Audit. 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 

……….……………………….. 
Chairman 

 


